# 502953368 08/27/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2999966

		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.			08/18/2014	
<b>RECEIVING PARTY D</b>	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	REABLE THERAPEUTICS HOLDINGS LLC			
Street Address:	1430 DECI	1430 DECISION STREET		
City:	VISTA	VISTA		
State/Country:	CALIFORN	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92081	92081		
Name:	REABLE T	REABLE THERAPEUTICS FINANCE LLC		
Street Address:	1430 DECI	ISION STREET		
City:	VISTA			
State/Country:	CALIFORN	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92081			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type	S Total: 5	Number		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type	S Total: 5	Number 59249		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number:	S Total: 5 9 525			
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number:	S Total: 5 525 761	59249		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 5 525 761 862	59249 13518		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801	59249 13518 20438		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801	59249 13518 20438 19426		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119	59249 13518 20438 19426		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119 DATA (212	59249 13518 20438 19426 218761 2)455-2502		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119 DATA (212 be sent to the	59249 13518 20438 19426 218761 2)455-2502 <b>e e-mail address first; if that is unsu</b>		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119 DATA (212 be sent to the f provided; if	59249 13518 20438 19426 218761 2)455-2502		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119 DATA (212 be sent to the f provided; if (212	59249   13518   20438   19426   918761   2)455-2502   e e-mail address first; if that is unsue   that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of that is unsue		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119 DATA (212 be sent to the f provided; if (212 ksol : JOE	59249 13518 20438 19426 218761 2)455-2502 <b>e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</b> <b>that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w</b> 2) 455-7803 Ilomon@stblaw.com DIE SOPHER PIMENTEL, ESQ.		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119 DATA (212 be sent to the f provided; if (212 ksol : JOE SIM	59249 13518 20438 19426 218761 2)455-2502 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of 2) 455-7803 Ilomon@stblaw.com DIE SOPHER PIMENTEL, ESQ. MPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119 DATA (212 be sent to the f provided; if (212 ksol : JOE SIM 425	59249 13518 20438 19426 218761 2)455-2502 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of 2) 455-7803 Ilomon@stblaw.com DIE SOPHER PIMENTEL, ESQ. MPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP 5 LEXINGTON AVENUE		
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	S Total: 5 525 761 862 801 119 DATA (212 be sent to the f provided; if (212 ksol : JOE SIM 425	59249 13518 20438 19426 218761 2)455-2502 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent of 2) 455-7803 Ilomon@stblaw.com DIE SOPHER PIMENTEL, ESQ. MPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP		

502953368

PATENT REEL: 033645 FRAME: 0576

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JODIE SOPHER PIMENTEL			
SIGNATURE:	/jsp/			
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2014			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=REABLE Patent Release (019767-0716)#page1.tif				
source=REABLE Patent Release (019767-0716)#page2.tif				
source=REABLE Patent Release (019767-0716)#page3.tif				
source=REABLE Patent Release (019767-0716)#page4.tif				

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS dated as of August 18, 2014, from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "<u>Lenders</u>") to REABLE THERAPEUTICS HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and REABLE THERAPEUTICS FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, each of which is located at 1430 Decision Street, Vista, CA 92081 (collectively, the "<u>Borrower</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated as of November 3, 2006 (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") entered into by the Borrower and Agent and the other parties thereto, the Lenders severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower has executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 3, 2006 as amended in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement Schedule Supplement between Borrower and the Agent dated August 29, 2007, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents (which include, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto).

WHEREAS, the security interest in Patents was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31, 2007 at Reel/Frame 019767/0716;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has satisfactorily performed all of its outstanding Obligations and the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interests in the Intellectual Property, including the Patents to the Borrower.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all Obligations secured by the Intellectual Property, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Borrower's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed in Schedule A hereto). The term "Patents" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders hereby releases to the Borrower the entirety of their security interests in, to and under the Intellectual

#### PATENT REEL: 033645 FRAME: 0578

Property, including the Patent Collateral granted pursuant to the Credit Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERIÇA, N.A.,

By: 24/24 Name: David H. Strickert

Title: Managing Director

# PATENT REEL: 033645 FRAME: 0580

## Schedule A

### Patents

Patent	<b>Registration/Application No.</b>
Hip joint femoral component endoprosthesis	5,259,249
Interferential and neuromuscular electrical stimulation system and apparatus	7,613,518
Method and apparatus for applying neuromuscular electrical stimulation	8,620,438
Electrical nerve stimulation device	8,019,426
Electrical stimulation device and method for therapeutic	11918761
treatment and pain management	Publication No. US20100042180